
 
AGENDA 
 

Pwyllgor 
 
 

PWYLLGOR CRAFFU GWASANAETHAU OEDOLION A 
CHYMUNEDOL 

Dyddiad ac amser 
y cyfarfod 
 

DYDD LLUN, 16 RHAGFYR 2019, 4.30 PM 
 

Lleoliad  
 
 

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 4 - NEUADD Y SIR 
 

Aelodaeth 
 
 

Cynghorydd Jenkins (Cadeirydd) 
Y Cynghorwyr Ahmed, Carter, Gibson, Philippa Hill-John, Lent a/ac 
McGarry 
 

 Tua 
Amser. 
 

1   Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb   
 
Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb. 
 

 

2   Datgan Buddiannau   
 
I’w gwneud ar ddechrau'r Eitem Agenda dan sylw, yn unol â Chod 
Ymddygiad yr Aelodau. 
 

 

3   Diweddariad ar Safonau Dylunio ac Adeiladu Tai’r Cyngor  
(Tudalennau 5 - 18) 
 
Briffio’r Pwyllgor  
 

 

4   Adroddiad ar Berfformiad Chwarter 2  (Tudalennau 19 - 118) 
 
Monitro perfformiad adroddiadau Ch2 y Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol i 
Oedolion a Phobl a Chymunedau. 
 

 

5   Y Ffordd Ymlaen   
 
Adolygu’r dystiolaeth a’r wybodaeth a gasglwyd yn ystod y broses o 
ystyried pob eitem agenda, cytuno ar sylwadau, arsylwadau a 
phryderon Aelodau i’w hanfon i’r Aelod Cabinet perthnasol gan y 
Cadeirydd, a nodi eitemau i’w cynnwys ym Mlaenraglen Waith y 
Pwyllgor.  
 
 
 

 



 

 
6   Trefnu Rhaglen Waith  (Tudalennau 119 - 130) 

 
I aelodau gadarnhau eitemau agenda ar gyfer y pum Cyfarfod Pwyllgor 
rheolaidd olynol nesaf.  
 

 

7   Datganiad Gohebiaeth  (Tudalennau 131 - 134) 
 
I aelodau ystyried gohebiaeth a anfonwyd ac a dderbyniwyd ers y 
cyfarfod Pwyllgor diwethaf a derbyn diweddariad ar unrhyw eitemau 
sy’n weddill.  
 

 

8   Eitemau Brys (os oes rhai)   
 

 

9   Dyddiad y cyfarfod nesaf   
 
8 Ionawr 2020, 4.30pm, Ystafell Bwyllgor 4, Neuadd y Sir. 
 

 

 
 
Davina Fiore 
Cyfarwyddwr Llywodraethu a Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol 
Dyddiad:  Dydd Mawrth, 10 Rhagfyr 2019 
Cyswllt:  Andrea Redmond, 02920 872434, a.redmond@caerdydd.gov.uk 
 

 



 

GWE-DARLLEDU 
 

Caiff y cyfarfod hwn ei ffilmio i’w ddarlledu’n fyw a/neu yn olynol trwy wefan y 
Cyngor.  Caiff yr holl gyfarfod ei ffilmio, heblaw am eitemau eithriedig neu 
gyfrinachol, a bydd y ffilm ar gael ar y wefan am 12 mis.  Cedwir copi o’r 

recordiad yn unol â pholisi cadw data’r Cyngor. 
 

Gall aelodau’r cyhoedd hefyd ffilmio neu recordio’r cyfarfod hwn 
 

Ar ddechrau’r cyfarfod, bydd y Cadeirydd yn cadarnhau a gaiff y cyfarfod 
cyfan neu ran ohono ei ffilmio.  Fel rheol, ni chaiff ardaloedd y cyhoedd eu 

ffilmio. Fodd bynnag, wrth fynd i’r ystafell gyfarfod a defnyddio’r ardal 
gyhoeddus, mae aelodau’r cyhoedd yn cydsynio i gael eu ffilmio ac y 

defnyddir y lluniau a recordiadau sain hynny o bosibl at ddibenion gwe-
ddarlledu a/neu hyfforddi.   

 
Os oes gennych gwestiynau ynghylch gwe-ddarlledu  

cyfarfodydd, cysylltwch â’r Gwasanaethau Pwyllgorau ac Aelodau ar 02920 
872020 neu e-bost Gwasanethau Democrataidd 

mailto:democraticservices@cardiff.gov.uk


Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



CYNGOR CAERDYDD 

CARDIFF COUNCIL 

 

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 16 Dec 2019 

 

COUNCIL HOUSE BUILD & DESIGN STANDARD: Committee Briefing 

 
 
 
Purpose of Report 

 

1.   Following the Committee’s Work Programing Forum for 2019-20, Members agreed  

      to receive quarterly updates on the Council’s Council House Development       

      Strategy – with the first update being a verbal briefing at Committee. 

 

2.  In particular, Members wished for the update to include: 

 An update on the current status of property developments; 

 An update on the scheduling of planning submissions 

 A focused update on design standards – to include an update on possible work 

with shared design standards with Housing Associates (as mentioned at 

CASSC’s June 2019 Committee) and detailed progress of the required update 

on Design Standards (as mentioned at CASSC’s May 2019 Committee) 

 Update on placemaking – with particular focus on what is informing 

placemaking.  

 

Background 

 

3.    In line with Capital Ambition, the Council’s Housing Development team are 

       aiming to build 1
[...]
oning & service Provision (pages 16-19) 

 Safeguarding (Adult) (pages 20-23) 

 Managing People, Resources, Systems and Processes (pages 24-26) 

 Quality of Practice (pages 27-29) 

 Additional Information & Corporate Plan KPIs (pages 30-50) 

 

Tudalen 20



 

Previous Scrutiny  

8. Members undertook Scrutiny of Quarter 1 2019/20 performance during its  

September meeting. Members are reminded that under the People & Communities 

directorate concerns were raised about; 

 The Amber RAG status for the Council House build target (as a result 

Members recommended that any known challenges or variables which may 

be expected or apparent are detailed in reports going forward).  

 How social isolation for single adults who live alone is addressed (Members 

received a subsequent briefing note on this matter). 

 How the in house team is being expanded with particular reference to the 

avenue of utilising apprenticeships.  

 

For Adult Social Services, Members raised concerns regarding: 

 Capacity issues being adequately addressed. 

  Sickness rates. 

 Members also requested that the annual figure for delayed transfers of care 

2019/20 (2.33) be revisited to a more realistic figure and; 

 Formatting of the report to ensure all axes and tables title are all 

encompassed together on one page and comparable data from previous years 

is also provided. 

 

For ease of reference the letters sent following 2019/20 Quarter 1 scrutiny and the 

subsequent responses are attached to this report as Appendix C. 

 

9. At this meeting, the following Members and Officers will be in attendance: 

 

People & Communities 

Councillor Lynda Thorne, Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities will be in 

attendance and may wish to make a statement on the scrutiny of People & 

Communities performance. Councillor Susan Elsmore, Cabinet Member for Social 

Care, Health & Wellbeing is unable to attend and has sent apologies to the 

meeting – a statement by the Cabinet Member is to be circulated to Members of 

this Committee.  

 

Tudalen 21



Sarah McGill Corporate Director - People & Communities will take Members 

through the results as set out in Appendix A and will also answer Members’ 

questions on People & Communities performance.  

 

 

Adult Social Services 

Officers from the Adult Social Services directorate, will take Members through the 

results as set out in Appendix B and will also answer Members’ questions on 

Adult Social Services performance. The presentation which will be delivered is 

attached to this report as Appendix D.  As mentioned above, Councillor Susan 

Elsmore, Cabinet Member for Social Care, Health & Wellbeing is unable to attend 

and has sent apologies to the meeting – a statement is to be circulated to 

Committee Members.  

 

 

Way Forward 

10. Members are invited to consider the information set out in the attached 

Appendices and to: 

 Provide any comments and observations to the Cabinet.  

 Identify any issues that may require more detailed scrutiny or items for 

inclusion on the future work programme. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Tudalen 22



Legal Implications 

 

11. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this 

report are to consider and review matters there are no direct legal implications. 

However, legal implications may arise if and when the matters under review are 

implemented with or without any modifications. Any report with recommendations 

for decision that goes to Cabinet/Council will set out any legal implications arising 

from those recommendations. All decisions taken by or on behalf of the Council 

must (a) be within the legal powers of the Council; (b) comply with any procedural 

requirement imposed by law; (c) be within the powers of the body or person 

exercising powers on behalf of the Council; (d) be undertaken in accordance with 

the procedural req
[...]
ter use of the private rented 

sector; 

• Building on the multi-agency team around 

rough sleepers to include substance misuse, 

probation and mental health services; 

• Implementing the diversionary pathway for 

anti-social behaviour and begging in partnership 

with South Wales Police. 

The Multi-disciplinary team is now fully operational and 

draft aims and objectives agreed.  

The SPG database is now in place and will allow full 

performance monitoring. The Wales Accord for Sharing 

Personal Information (WASPI) has been drafted.  

Good progress made on the begging pathway, the Police 

Street-Safe officer will be based with the MDT one day 

per week.  

There has been significant reduction in the number of 

tents in the city during the quarter, despite a recent 

increase in new tents.  

Huggard Pods are now in use and an additional 3 places 

have been added to TY Nos.  

Two dedicated Emergency Overnight Stay officers are 

working with clients in emergency accommodation in 

order to better understand needs of people using this 

accommodation regularly.  

A feasibility study is being completed for the creation of 

Satellite pods in two locations in the City on a pilot basis. 

Although a venue for dedicated activities has not yet 

been secured, it is now proposed to link the 

diversionary activities centre to additional emergency 

accommodation that is currently being sourced.    

Housing First is progressing well, with 9 private sector 

tenancies in place, including the first prison leaver 

housed through the scheme. Pairs have been 

accommodated at Ty Nos and the Rough Sleeper 

Project, however as of yet no suitable candidates have 

been identified for Housing First.   Initial Multi-

Disciplinary Team reporting has been undertaken – 

this is now in the process of being refined to best 

reflect outcomes. Safeguarding referrals are now being 

monitored, with around 20 referrals recorded to date. 

The rough sleeper content on th
[...]
Community Inclusion officers are continuing to 

make links within communities and setting up groups 

to alleviate isolation – such as gardening clubs, further 

social cafes, linking in with Rotary Club, Age Connects, 

friends groups etc. Health & wellbeing event delivered 

with over 20 health advice providers in attendance & 

300 in attendance. Further events planned linking into 

national campaigns and community need.  

Plans for improvements to Whitchurch & Rhydypennau 

well-being hubs are finalised. Some issues with 

funding, ICF funding bids have yet to be determined so 

projects cannot progress to appointment of preferred 

contractor. 

TRIP funding application is waiting for WG feedback 

which makes funding position unclear. 

T
udalen 35



12 
 

 

 
*A personalised targeted approach continues to encourage staff completions.  All senior managers will be emailed in Quarter 3 to continue this approach.  

Measure 
18-19 
Target 

Q1  
18-19 

Q2  
18-19 

Q3  
18-19 

Q4  
18-19 

18-19 
Total 

Annual 
Target 

Q1 
Result/RAG 

Q2 
Result/RAG 

The percentage of Council staff completing the Level 1 online 
module of the National Training Framework on violence against 
women, domestic abuse and sexual violence as a percentage of 
all staff 

100% 16% 27% 33% 52% 52% 100% 57% 58.9%* 

The percentage of customers satisfied with completed 
regeneration projects 

70% 83% 88% 92% 93% 93% 75% 100% 94% 

The number of visitors to libraries and Hubs across the city 3,300,300 634,282 1,321,762 1,955,011 3,400,748 3,400,748 3,300,000 635,252 1,319,688 

The percentage of customers who agreed with the statement 
‘Overall the Hub met my requirements/I got what I needed’ 

95% 97% 98% 98% 98% 98% 95% 99% 99% 

The number of visits (page views) to the volunteer portal 50,000 13,363 31,330 49,459 70,856 70,856 55,000 20,074 42,805 

T
udalen 36



13 
 

 

Progress by Wellbeing Objective: Cardiff Grows in a Resilient Way 
 

 

 

 

*Although there is a slight delay in quarter, there is no concern that the overall target of 1,000 homes by 2021 will not be met. 

 

 

 

 

Commitment  Q1 Update  Q2 Update 

Deliver 2,000 new Council 

homes, of which at least 

1,000 will be delivered by 

May 2022. 

A developer (United Living) has now been appointed for the Caldicot 

Road scheme. This will scheme deliver 16 new council homes for rent. 

The scheme will commence on site in September 2019. A Cabinet 

Report outlining the Housing Development Programme was approved in 

June 2019. The report outlined the strategy for delivering 2,000 new 

homes, identified the sites proposed for the programme and sought 

approval to role onto the next phases of development for the Cardiff 

Living Programme.  

By the end of Quarter 1 a total of 109 new council homes were handed 

over with a further 191 being built on site 

Both the St. Mellons scheme and the Maelfa Independent Living 

Scheme are at the PAC (Pre-Application Consultation) stage of 

planning. We anticipate both schemes going to planning 

committee before the end of the year. 

We have completed the purchase of the Iowerth Jones site in 

Llanishen and are arranging the demolition of the existing 

building. We have also appointed architects who have provided 

options for the site 

Measure 18-19 Target 
Q1  

18-19 
Q2  

18-19 
Q3  

18-19 
Q4  

18-19 
18-19 
Total 

Annual 
Target 

Q1 
Result/RAG 

Q2 
Result/RAG 

Total number of new Council homes 
completed and provided 

200 
(cumulative) 

23 36 53 65 65 
400 

(cumulative) 
109 124* 

T
udalen 37



14 
 

Key Progress/Good News 
 

Award winning - On 28th November Cardiff Councils Homeless Multi-Disciplinary Team won the Caer Las sponsored Commissioning Beyond Boundaries award at this 
year’s Promoting Independence Awards, hosted by Cymorth Cymru.  
The Multi-disciplinary team based in the Housing Option Centre brings together staff from the NHS including Primary Care Nurses and a Mental Health Nurse, 
[...]
port carers to raise carer awareness. 

 Embedding strength based practice across 
the whole workforce. 
 
 

 There are risks in the timing of the re-
commissioning of domiciliary as the 
timescales align with the requirement for the 
domiciliary care workforce to be registered 
by April 2020. 
 

 Capacity of existing day centres to meet 
demand. 
 

 Progress in relation to the Community 
Services Review of mental health services. 
 

 Capacity within Adult Services Mental Health 
teams to complete Deprivation of Liberty 
Safeguards (DoLS) assessments. 

 

 Further sessions for Adult Services to be 
arranged over the next 6 months for 122 
staff. 
 

 Ensure a relationship based approach to 
commissioning. 
 

 New referrals and additional requests from 
existing users being closely monitored via 
new Adult Service Panel. 
 

 The Assistant Director of Adult Services is co-
chairing a project with the Assistant Police 
and Crime Commissioner to develop mental 
health pathways.  It is anticipated this work 
will overtake the Community Services Review 
in setting the strategic direction for adult 
mental health services across Cardiff and the 
Vale of Glamorgan. 
 

 Continue to implement action plan to 
improve timeliness of DoLS assessments and 
review of regional service underway.  Best 
Interest Assessors recruited and training 
commenced. 

 

Assessment and Outcome Focussed Care Planning 

T
udalen 49



APPENDIX B 

10 
 

 
 

Key Statistics 
 Number of completed Well-being Assessments in secure estate: April & May : 0, June: 2, July: 1, August: 0, September: 0 

 Number of people who had review: April - September: 2299 

 At the referral and/or assessment stage, 16% of adults answered No to "is the person able to participate fully in the assessment, Care & Support 
Planning or safeguarding process (529/ 3,342 people).  Of those, 90%, 476 people had an appropriate person to assist them, 2% (13) answered no 
and 8% (40) did not have the answer recorded. 

 
[...]
nities and 

Adult Social Services 

Directorate. 

 

 

Principal Scrutiny Officer 

(interim) 
Naomi.Tomic2@cardiff.gov.uk 

 

 

T
udalen 129



M
ae'r dudalen hon yn w

ag yn fw
riadol



 

 

CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
CARDIFF COUNCIL  

 
COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

         16 Dec 2019 
 

 

CORRESPONDENCE REPORT 

 

 
 

Background 

1. Following most Committee meetings, the Chair writes a letter to the relevant 

Cabinet Member or officer, summing up the Committee’s comments and 

recommendations regarding the issues considered.  

 

2. At the Committee meeting on 2 Oct 2019, Members received an update 

detailing the correspondence sent and received up to that meeting. Since 

then, additional correspondence has been sent and the current position is set 

out below: 

i. Awaiting a response – from the Chair to the Cabinet Member for Social 

Care, Health and Well-being, Housing & Communities and Finance 

Modernisation & Performance providing the Committee’s comments on 

Older People’s access to information, advice and services. 

 

3. Copies of the Chair’s letters and responses received can be found on the 

Council’s website page for the relevant Committee meeting, with a hyperlink 

provided at the top of the page, entitled ‘Correspondence Following 

Committee Meeting’. Access to the page can be found here.  

 

 

 

 

 

Tudalen 131

Eitem Agenda 7

https://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=3888&Ver=4&LLL=0


 

 

Way Forward 

4. During their meeting, Members will have the opportunity to reflect on the 

correspondence update. 

 

Legal Implications 

5. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this 

report are to consider and review matters, there are no direct legal 

implications. However, legal implications may arise if and when the matters 

under review are implemented with or without any modificatio

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
16 DECEMBER 2019 
 
Present: Councillor Jenkins(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Carter, Gibson, Lent and McGarry 

 
51 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ali Ahmed and P. Hill-John. 
 
52 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 
53 :   COUNCIL HOUSE BUILD & DESIGN STANDARDS UPDATE  
 
The Chairperson advised that item provided Members with an update on the Council 
House Build programme and Design Standards.  

 
The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Thorne Cabinet Member for Housing & 
Communities, Sarah McGill, Corporate Director People & Communities and Dave 
Jaques, Housing Development Manager to the meeting. 
 
Members were provided with a presentation after which the Chairperson invited 
questions and comments; 
 
The Cabinet Member stated that she has been speaking to the Cabinet Member for 
the Environment about recycling and waste collections; she has visited Stockholm to 
see how they do it and they are looking at the best way forward. 
 
Members noted that the Data is from September 2019 so is slightly outdated, but the 
figures are quite a way off the 2022 targets with regards to onsite numbers; and 
asked if this was concerning.  Officers stated that it is one of their KPI’s and 
achieving it is one of their main drivers.  There are always risks but plans show that 
they will exceed that target; it was important to note however that there can be delays 
with regards to Planning etc.  There are various stages, planning, procurement, 
contractor etc.  Cardiff Living will include the number on site.  Members stated that 
they wouldn’t want the focus on buy backs and new builds to slip.  The Cabinet 
Member assured Members that they are only buying properties that are up for sale, 
not tenanted properties from private landlords; there are people on the priority and 
immediate housing waiting list and there are not any suitable properties available, 
buy back can address these needs. 
 
Members considered that the design standards are not ambitious enough and could 
include such things as solar panels and wind turbines; Members considered that 
there seemed to be a closed door on modern technology in the standards.  Officers 
acknowledged the push in that direction from Welsh Government, with carbon neutral 
ambitions etc.  Officers stated that Cardiff is leading the way, with 0 energy standard 
homes on the Rumney High School site.  They all have ground heat pumps, no gas 
and battery storage, amongst other things.  This was exciting but there are risks, it’s 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

the first time for a number of hones to be on sale with this technology; the risk is 
whether people will buy them.  The standards were being moved on from 2015; still 
fabric first, but more technologies; it is real commitment from Cardiff. 
 
Members mentioned place making and aesthetics, with 30 potential sites across the 
City that are all different; and that 2000 houses could be used to shape the 
architectural nature of Cardiff.  Officers stated that the designs needed to suit the 
area it’s in, they will all be to standard and a robust design and planning process.  
Members referred to Goldsmith Street in Norwich, which was seen as the hallmark of 
what Local Authorities can achieve and asked of Cardiff will have such a hallmark.  
The Cabinet Members stated that Goldsmith Street is Carbon Free but it doesn’t 
meet the design quality standards and are very small properties; the homes being 
built in Cardiff would be better.  Officers agreed and added that Goldsmith Street is a 
very dense scheme, 2 very long terraces and no detached or semi-detached 
properties. Cardiff is trialling PassivHaus; it is the ambition that every scheme is of a 
high standard, with a variety of housing types; Carbon Free but high quality, truly 
affordable to the local market and better quality build than private builds. 
 
Members asked how it was possible to design out crime.  Officers explained that 
public realm and its quality was very important.  Properties need to be well 
overlooked and well lit; through routes need to be overlooked and lit too as well as 
parking areas etc.  Designs are reviewed by the designing out crime officer at early 
stages. 
 
Members referred to consultation with communities where the builds are proposed 
and asked if it informs and what feedback is sought.  Officers stated that it depends 
on what is being done.  Officers gave the example of Channel View and stated that 
the proposals deserve in-depth consultation with local residents.  There have been 
4/5 consultation sessions, with attendance being better at each session; feedback 
was better at each session too.  Involving the community in the design process and 
shaping the scheme is important.  Smaller developments such as 16 homes, still 
involved writing to local residents, engaging with local Members and holding public 
consultation sessions to understand any issues and provide the opportunity to feed 
into the design process.  Plans are shared with local residents following consultation 
with local Members and there is the planning process to go through too.  The Cabinet 
Member gave the example of Croft Street where the plans were amended following 
consultation with residents.  Officers further explained that Croft Street was modular 
construction, it was generally supported at the initial stages.  Following a 2 day event 
with the local community, it was evident there was fear around the scale of the 
development, the plans were reconsidered and the designs changed to reduce the 
numbers to be more appropriate to the local area. 
 
Members asked if public realm and community gardens means low density 
development.  Officers said it doesn’t have to be low density to deliver public realm, 
it’s about the quality of the space you provide, i.e. roof gardens and incidental 
growing spaces. 
 
Members asked for an explanation of ‘Care Ready’.  Officers explained that this was 
evolving the sheltered housing scheme, it was independent living for older people.  
The flats are larger, with wide doors and level showers etc. and a communal space 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

for support.  It means that people can remain at home for longer, with communal 
spaces and services which also helps tackle social isolation. 
 
Members considered that it can seem very generic and not unique to Cardiff’s 
identity; the biggest scheme could be exemplary in design.  The Cabinet Member 
stated that it is exemplary in its design and standards, adding that people need 
choice, which is why there are variety of homes all over Cardiff.  Members 
considered that each area of Cardiff has its own unique identity with inspiration to 
draw from.  The Cabinet Member agreed saying that they pick out the best aesthetics 
from the area. 
 
AGREED:  that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 
 
54 :   QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Thorne Cabinet Member for Housing & Communities 
and Sarah McGill, Corporate Director People & Communities to the meeting. 
 
Members were advised that they would consider Quarter 2 Performance in two parts: 
The first part would consider performance from the People & Communities: Housing 
& Communities directorate and the second part would consider the relevant 
performance from Social Services – Adult Services directorate.  

 
Apologies had been received by Cllr Elsmore and her statement on the reports had 
been circulated to Members in advance of the meeting. 
 
People & Communities: Housing & Communities 
 
The Chairperson invited Cllr Thorne to make a statement in which she said that she 
was pleased to see that Housing and Communities were making excellent progress 
against the corporate commitments and performance indicators. 

 
There was some excellent news detailed in the report including that the Council’s 
multi-disciplinary team won the Caer Las sponsored Commissioning Beyond 
Boundaries award at this year’s Promoting Independence Awards, hosted by 
Cymorth Cymru. The team are based in the Housing Options Centre which brings 
together staff from the NHS, Substance Misuse Services and sections across the 
council.  
 
Councillor Thorne noted that a venue for dedicated activities has not yet been 
secured, however it is now proposed to link the diversionary activities centre to 
additional emergency accommodation that is currently being sourced. 
 
Councillor Thorne was pleased to see that plans for improvements to Whitchurch & 
Rhydypennau well-being hubs are finalised, and that following the demolition of the 
Maelfa shopping centre, Phase 2 is now underway, with 1 funding bid approved and 
further bids being investigated.  
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

The Chairperson invited Sarah McGill to take Members through the results as set out 
in Appendix A of the report: 
 
The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members; 
 
Members asked if there were any more innovative approaches being taken beyond 
LHA.  Officers said it was about building confidence with local landlords, looking at a 
wide range of opportunities especially with second stage accommodation, a range of 
provision was needed.  The Cabinet Member stated that there had been an 
independent review of all Council Hostels, looking at good practice across the 
country.  She had visited Glasgow and Helsinki and realised that Cardiff has 
excellent provision but also picked up good practice from both Cities.  The Cabinet 
Member stated that although Cardiff is doing extremely well there was always more 
to do.  The Board and work stream below the independent review will begin to deliver 
on this.  The numbers of rough sleepers is improving, this is partially to do with the 
work with hostels, Housing First and activities with the outreach team.  There was 
greater engagement and trust. 
 
Members commended the work of Officers, but considered that the targets are not 
ambitious enough, some are the same as last year and they were well exceeded, 
giving the examples of Housing First and Preventing Homelessness.  Officers stated 
that Housing First is a very new scheme, the target for this will be reviewed next year.  
Preventing Homelessness was looked at last year but they also need to consider the 
increase in demand and pressures.  Targets can be looked at with Committee going 
forward. 
 
Members noted that the targets in relation to Universal Credit had already been 
exceeded.  Officers explained that they had received additional grant funding and 
therefore provided additional support. 
 
With reference to second stage accommodation, Members asked if the reliance on 
the Private Rented Sector (PRS) was flawed as it was the most challenging cohort to 
house.  Officers explained that not all second stage accommodation was in PRS but 
it was where there are huge challenges with regards to accommodation and rent 
levels.  The assessment process is crucial for housing and support requirements.  All 
aspects need to be in place and assessment is key, it leads to a full range of options 
needed.  Social housing does pick up most challenges. 
 
Members asked about the number of days to deliver Disabled Facilities grant.  
Officers explained that they have taken on a new contractor and there would be a 
separate target for that work. 
 
In relation to Voids and the challenge of bringing them back to use; Members asked if 
the development of the in-house team would reduce the time taken.  Officers said yes 
that was the ambition, and they were very confident it would have the impact they 
wanted.  Members noted that the voids were wide ranging and asked if the work was 
evenly spread out.  Officers stated that they need to build on the strengths of some 
contractors and try and allocate swift response in the most appropriate way.  More 
resilience was needed in this area to deal with the peaks and troughs. It was also 
important to look at the standards and there was some work being undertaken on 
whether some works could be carried out when tenants are in-situ. 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
Social Services – Adult Services 
 
The Chairperson welcomed Claire Marchant, Director of Social Services and Louise 
Barry, Assistant Director Adult Social Services to the meeting and invited them to 
make their presentation to Committee, after which the Chairperson invited questions 
and comments from Members; 
 
Members referred to Strength Based Approach, noting it was referred to mainly in the 
higher level documents and asked what it means for staff on an operational level to 
make a transformational change.  Officers explained that it means putting people in 
the centre of the process, a collaborative opportunity to see what’s best for them.  
Staff go on a training course for 2 days then have a follow up session to reflect on the 
learning.  There are weekly meetings to see how this is reflected in care plans; it’s a 
cultural change and Officers agreed to bring back examples of how it works in 
practice to a future Committee. 
 
Members noted that sickness levels had increased and asked for the reasons behind 
this.  Officers explained that they are looking at this on a granular level to see what is 
happening; it was largely around direct services.  Officers are invoking actions to 
support people earlier and to help staff stay well in work. 
 
Members asked if the Strength Based Approach was having an impact on this and 
officers stated that this was not what they are hearing from staff.  The Director stated 
that they recognise the need to focus work on organisational development, away 
days etc.   The preventative approach changes are coming so more needed to be 
done at the outset.  If people are going sick then there was a need to look at 
mechanisms to help earlier such as flexi, secondment etc. and this remained an area 
of focus for the directorate. 
 
Members asked what steps were being taken to deal with DToc’s.  The Director 
stated that she would bring a report on Winter Planning to a future Committee as it is 
very detailed.  She added that there had been a significant increase in admissions 
which impacts on the whole system.  They were working jointly with UHB and having 
daily and weekly conversations.   The main issue was the flow through to long term 
domiciliary care.  There has been winter pressure money from the Welsh 
Government but it came late in the year.  It was noted that Cardiff and the Vale 
perform slightly better than the rest of Wales. 
 
Members noted in relation to Direct Payments that the figures are 10% lower than 
last year then it builds slightly.  Officers explained there would be various reasons for 
this such as people going into residential care, but they would analyse the figures. 
 
Members asked what work was being done to mitigate the capacity of existing Day 
Centres to meet demand.  The Director explained that there was a piece of work to 
plan and deliver day services across the City, this would be undertaken with the 
Alzheimer’s Society. 
 
Members noted that the Quality Assurance Framework was Amber and asked why 
this was and what was involved in embedding it.  Officers explained that there is a 
QA framework, a panel etc.  The one noted is the overarching framework of Children 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

and Adults, which they are looking to revise to ensure it meets all needs.  The 
Director added that there was a flow of information from 2 parts of the directorate, 
she was confident that ti would be Green by the end of the year. 
 
Members asked what the Council’s responsibility was with regards to the Regulation 
of Wales Social Care Act and were advised that there are various legal duties, to 
meet care plans, register workforce etc. as the Council is a provider.  It is Red as it 
has been escalated to the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
AGREED:  that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 
 
55 :   WORK PROGRAMMING  
 
The Principal Scrutiny Officer requested that Members consider the proposed work 
programme for January to May 2020 and advise if there were any amendments 
required. 
 
Members were advised that the CASSC Budget Scrutiny Committee meeting would 
take place on Monday 17th February 2020, at 10.30am in CR4, County Hall and that 
a diary marker would be sent. 
 
Members were asked if they required any training on scrutinising the budget but 
Members considered it would be more beneficial for the presentation to the Budget 
Scrutiny Committee was tailored specifically to CASSC and its remit. 
 
56 :   CORRESPONDENCE STATEMENT  
 
Noted. 
 
57 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None received. 
 
58 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
8 January 2020, 4.30pm, CR4 County Hall. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 7.00 pm 
 


